
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD 

Place: Memorial Hall, Andover Road, Ludgershall SP11 9LZ 

Date: Monday 17 September 2012 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
Including the Parishes of Chute, Chute Forest, Collingbourne Ducis, Collingbourne 
Kingston, Enford, Everleigh, Fittleton, Ludgershall, Netheravon, Tidcombe and Fosbury, 
and Tidworth. 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
or Mary Cullen (Tidworth Community Area Manager), 01722 434260 or email 
mary.cullen@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Chris Williams  (Chairman) Ludgershall and Perham Down 

Mark Connolly  (Vice Chairman) Tidworth 

Charles Howard 
 

The Collingbournes and Netheravon 
 

 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 



Items to be considered Time 

  

1  Chairman's Welcome and  Introductions 
  

5 mins 

2   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest   

 Councillors are requested to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests or dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.  
 

 

4   Minutes (Pages 3 - 12)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2012.  
 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 13 - 20) 5 mins 

 • State of the Environment Report. 
 

• Wiltshire and Swindon Local Nature Partnership. 
 

• Barrier Busting Proposals.  
 

 

6   Digital Literacy  20 mins 

 Jenny Wilcockson - Digital Literacy Co-ordinator, Wiltshire Council, 
to raise awareness of the digital literacy project and to recruit local 
people as digital champion volunteers to support local people to 
get online. 
  

 

7   Housing need and review of housing  50 mins 

  Nicole Smith - Head of Strategic Housing, Wiltshire Council, and 
Julian Paine – Regional Director ,  Aster Communities  to inform 
and consult the Area Boards regarding the housing review. 
  

 

8   Police and Crime Commissioner  10 mins 

 Chris Hoare – Chairman Wiltshire Police Authority to update the 
Area Board on the election of Crime and Police Commissioners on 
the 15 November 2012.  
 

 



9   Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the 
Army, NHS, TCAP and other Partners (Pages 21 - 24) 

20 mins 

 To receive any updates. 
  

 

10   Community Area Grants (Pages 25 - 74) 10 mins 

 i.To consider three community grant applications including 
Tidworth Community Area Partnership application for 1st tranche 
of Area Board Funding 2012/13. 

 

ii.One application for the youth initiates fund – POP youth dance 
Project. 

 
ii. One Member led Project, sponsored by Cllr Chris Williams. 
 
 
Grant application packs for the Community Area Grants Scheme 
are available from the Community Area Manager or electronically 
at: 
 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboa
rdscommunitygrantsscheme.htm. 
 

 

11   Date of Next Meeting, Forward Plan, Evaluation and Close   

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be on Monday 
19 November at the Pheonix Hall, Netheravon. 
  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



Reproduced from Ordnance Survey mapping with permission of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office ©Crown Copyright. Unauthorised 
reproduction infringes copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Wiltshire Council 100049050 2010. Copyright Getmapping PLC

1:150,000

Memorial Hall
Andover Road
Ludgershall
SP11 9LZ

Memorial Hall

1:40,000

Memorial Hall

1:8,000

Page 1



Page 2



Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD 

Place: Enford Village Hall, Long Street, Enford, SN9 6DD. 

Date:  16 July 2012 

Start Time: 7.00pm 

Finish Time: 8.50pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Christopher Williams (Chairman), Cllr Mark Connolly (Vice Chairman) and 
Cllr Charles Howard 
 
 Wiltshire Council Officers 
 Mary Cullen, Community Area Manager (CAM) 
 Alistair Cunningham, Service Director for Economy and Enterprise 
 Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
 David Bowater – Programme Lead Communities 

 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Tidworth Town Council – Humph Jones  
Ludgershall Town Council – Owen White & Barry Crane 
Collingbourne Ducis Parish Council – Mike Cox 
Chute & Chute Forest Parish Council – Carolyn Wall 
Enford Parish Council – Ken Monk 
Everleigh Parish Council – Dennis Bottomley 
Fittleton Parish Council – Paul Cranch 
Netheravon Parish Council – Ian Blair-Pilling 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Insp Christian Lange 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Mike Franklin 

Page 3



Page 2 of 9 
 
 

Tidworth Garrison – Col Paddy Tabor 
Community Area Partnership – Tony Pickernell & David Wildman 
Youth Services – Wendy Higginson 
Extended Services – Julie Tremlin 
 
Total in attendance: 48 
 
 
 

Page 4



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Enford village hall for the meeting of 
the Tidworth Area Board and gave everybody in attendance the opportunity to 
introduce themselves. 
 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Jeff Mason – Head teacher of 
Collingbourne School and Mike Cox – Collingbourne Ducis Parish Council. 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4   Minutes 

 i.Minutes of the 19 March 2012. 
 
Decision 
 
• The minutes of the 21 May 2012 meeting were agreed as a correct record 
and  signed by the Chairman. 

 
ii.Matters Arising. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The following Chairman’s Announcements included in the agenda pack were 
briefly outlined: 
 
• Wiltshire Online Digital Literacy Project. 
 
• Detailed Briefing Document on the Localism Act. 
 

6   Community Rights 

 David Bowater, Programme lead Communities, Wiltshire Council updated the 
Area Board on the use of and support available for the three new community 

Page 5



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

rights in the Localism Act – the Community Right to Build, the Community Right 
to Challenge and the Community Right to Bid for Assets of Community Value. 
 
Questions raised from the floor included: 
 

• Would Wiltshire Council be able to advise parish councils on the process 
of compulsary purchase of land? 
a.Yes. 

 

• Are Wiltshire Council anticipating many challenges? 
a.Its too early to be able to predict. 

 

• Should parishes be looking at land that they would be interested in taking 
on? 
a.Yes. 

 
The Chairman thanked David Bowater for his presentation. 
 

7   Youth Advisory Group - update 

 Wendy Higginson – Development Service for Young People gave a brief update 
on the implementation of the Youth Advisory Group which would replace the 
Community Area Young Peoples Issues Group. 
 
Points made included: 
 

• That the implementation of the Youth Advisory Group had now been 
delayed. 

 

• That the youth summer programme had now been finalised, copies of the 
programme were made available at the meeting. 

 
The Chairman thanked Wendy Higginson for her update. 
 

8   Parish Jubilee Celebrations - update 

 Ian Blair-Pilling, Netheravon parish council thanked the Area Board for the 
Jubilee funding provided by the Board and gave an update on the Jubilee 
celebrations held in the parishes of Netheravon, Fittleton and Haxton and the 
positive outcomes for the local community that had resulted from the events 
which had been held.   
 
A collection of photographs was also shown which highlighted the  celebrations 
from other parishes across the community area. 
 
It was agreed that the events and celebrations had really helped communities to 

Page 6



Page 5 of 9 
 
 

come together. 
 
The Chairman thanked Ian Blair-Pilling for his update. 
 

9   11 July - Olympic Torch Celebrations - update 

 The Area Board were shown a collection of photographs capturing the recent 
Olympic Torch celebrations as the torch travelled through the local area. 
 
It was agreed that the torch celebrations had been well received throughout the 
community area. 
 

10   Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the Army, NHS, TCAP and 
other Partners 

  
Wiltshire Police – Insp Christian Lange. 
The written update was noted along with the following points: 
 

• Crime figures had been down over the Jubilee bank holiday period. 

 

• Recent anti-social behaviour issues at the Ludgershall recreation ground 
had been addressed after a meeting was held between local residents 
and young people, a steering group had now been set up with members 
of both residents and young people working together. Thanks goes to 
Wendy Higginson for her help in pulling this together. 

 

• Police Crime Commissioner elections were due to take place in 
November, this new post would have fundamental impact on how the 
Police delivers its service across the UK. 

 
 
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – Mike Franklin. 
The written update distributed with the agenda was noted. 

 
 
NHS Wiltshire. 
The written update distributed with the agenda was noted. 
 
 
Tidworth Garrison - Col Paddy Tabor. 
 
The report was noted
[...]
hat in Ludgershall a high number of children under five(26%) are growing 
up in workless households. Partners include Family Learning, Learning 
Curve, Extended services and headteacher. The aim was to ensure that 
families know about options and can access services. 

 
 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 

11   Community Area Grants 

 The Wiltshire Councillors considered eight  applications seeking 2012/2013 
Community Area Grant Funding. 
 
Decision 
Enford Camera Club were awarded £989 for a club laptop. 

Page 9



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan to 
‘Support the existence of multi-use community centres/village halls/meeting 
places throughout the Community Area. Housing and the Built Environment. 
 
Decision 
Riverbourne Community Farm- Arts Project were awarded £977 for an arts 
project. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan to 
help young people develop their full potential and also ‘to encourage a wide 
range of arts events in the area’.  
 
Decision 
Enford Football Club, Junior Section Development were awarded £1,000 for 
junior section development. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan to 
help young people develop their full potential and to provide activities and 
facilities for young people of all ages. 
 
Decision 
Collingbourne Primary School, Develop Wildlife Area were awarded £1,000 to 
develop a wildlife area. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan to 
help young people develop their full potential and to support opportunities for the 
provision of education and lifelong learning for adults. 
 
Decision 
Devizes Portage Waiting List project were awarded £1100 for a waiting list 
project. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan to 
help young people develop their full potential. The project also links to the 
recently published JSA for the Tidworth Community Area which identified 
significant numbers of vulnerable families in the community area. Support to 
vulnerable families has been identified as a priority for the Area Board.  

 
Decision 
Enford Parish Planning Steering group were awarded £300 for development of a 
parish plan, £300 subject to the condition that any parish plan developed would  
be linked in with the development of the Community Plan. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan which 
seeks to consult with the local community to identify community needs and 
aspirations. 

 

Page 10



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

Decision 
Ludgershall Pre-school Playgroup were awarded £4,811.00 for astro turfing. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan which 
identifies a need to provide activities and facilities for children of all ages across 
the community area. 
 
Decision 
Collingbourne Kingston Village Hall were awarded £4,000 for washroom 
refurbishment. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan which 
identifies a need to ‘Support the existence of multi-use community 
centres/village halls/meeting places throughout the Community Area. Housing 
and the Built Environment. 
 

12   Date of Next Meeting, Forward Plan, Evaluation and Close 

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be on Monday 
17 September at the Ludgershall Memorial Hall, Andover Road 
Ludgershall. 
 

Page 11



Page 12



Chairman’s Announcements 
 

 

Subject: 
Wiltshire and Swindon State of the Environment 
report 2012 

Officer Contact Details: 
Jenny Hawley, Environmental Intelligence Officer at 
Wiltshire Wildlife Trust - tel: 01380 736 084 and email: 
jennyh@wiltshirewildlife.org 

Weblink: 
Wiltshire Intelligence Network Environment section: 
www.intelligencenetwork.org.uk/environment   

Further details available: 
Full report available online or in hard 
[...]
best value services for the future. 

 
NHS Wiltshire launches its Neurological Conditions booklet 
 
The fourth annual stakeholder event for people with long term neurological conditions 
was held at Devizes Sports Club on Friday 3 August.   
 
The booklet has been compiled and created by NHS Wiltshire with input from people 
living with long term conditions and their carers. It gives information on the services 
available in Wiltshire and copies are now available for the public. 
 
Neurological conditions include a wide range of conditions from stroke and brain injuries, 
Multiple Sclerosis, Parkinsons Disease and Motor Neurone Disease, through to very rare 
often genetic conditions. 
 
Some conditions cause progressive decline and disability whilst others can cause 
sudden unpredictable periods of symptoms after long periods of general good health.  
 
To view the booklet online go to: 
http://www.wiltshire.nhs.uk/Downloads/Publications/leaflets/NHS-Neurology-booklet.pdf 
 

 
 
The next PCT Cluster Board Meeting will be held on Wednesday 26 September at 
10am in the Conference Room, Southgate House, Pans Lane, Devizes. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend.  Papers are published a week before the 
meeting on www.wiltshire.nhs.uk or on request from Stacey Saunders, NHS Wiltshire 
(tel: 01380 733839, email: stacey.saunders@wiltshire.nhs.uk 

Page 28



  1 Report No 
 

 

 
 

Report to Tidworth Area Board 

Date of Meeting 17th September 2012 

Title of Report Community Area Grants  

  

 

Purpose of Report 
 
 
To ask Councillors to consider three applications seeking 2012/13 Community Area 
Grant Funding and one application seeking young persons initiative funding 
 
 

1. Splitz Support Service, Children’s support service- Vulnerable Families Project, 
£5,000- the officer recommendation is to approve the application in full subject to all 
other funding applied for being received. 
 

2. Windmill Hill Children’s Centre- Freedom and Helping Hands Programme-
Vulnerable Families Project, £2,996- The officer recommendation is approve the 
application in full. 

 
3. POP Youth Dance project- Youth Dance Programme - £1,000, Youth Initiatives Pot, 

the officer recommendation is to approve the application in full. 
 

4. TCAP, first Tranche Funding for 2012/13, £5,000, to enable TCAP to continue to 
carry out its role. The officer recommendation is to approve the application in full. 

 
 
To ask Councillors to consider one Member led Project, sponsored by Cllr Chris 
Williams, to provide additional play equipment, laptop and web development support to 
Tidworth Mums playgroup, Vulnerable Families Project - £2,081.56 

 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 29



  2 Report No 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1. Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 

them by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for Adult Care, Communities and 
Housing (4 April 2012).  Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must 
adhere to the Area Board Grants Guidance 2012/2013.  

      
1.2. In accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, any decision of an Area Board that 

is contrary to the funding criteria and/or the officer’s recommendation would need 
to demonstrate that the application in question has a wider community benefit, and 
give specific reasons for why this should justify an exception to the criteria.   

 
1.3. The emphasis in the Coalition Government’s Localism agenda supports the ethos 

of volunteering and community involvement and the nurturing of resilient 
communities.  With this in mind Community Area Grants (CAGs) should be 
encouraged from and awarded to community and voluntary groups.  Likewise, 
Small Grants (new this year) should be awarded to similar groups, as well as un-
constituted groups of people wanting to improve things near to where they live. 

 
1.4. Tidworth Area Board has a 2012/2013 budget of £42,665 for community grants, 

small grants, community partnership core funding and area board/counc
[...]
R implications related to this report. 

 
7. Equality and Inclusion Implications 

 
7.1. Community Area Grants and Small Grants will give local community and voluntary 

groups, town and parish council’s equal opportunity to receive funding towards 

Page 32



  5 Report No 
 

community based projects and schemes, where they meet the funding criteria. 
 
7.2. Implications relating to individual grant applications are outlined within section 8 – 

“Officer Recommendations”. 
 
8. Officer recommendations 
8.1  

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 
 
Tid 12 
015 

 
Splitz Support 
Service 

 
Children’s domestic violence 
support service 

 
£5,000 

 
8.1.1. The Officer recommendation is to approve the award subject to receipt of all other 

funds applied for. Members will need to be satisfied that the project costs are 
reasonable in relation to the number of beneficiaries. Members may also want to 
consider whether Splitz could make a larger contribution from its own reserves. 

 
8.1.2. The application meets the Community Area Grants Criteria 2012/13 as this is a 

one off pilot project requiring start up funding.  
 
  8.1.3    The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan and the  

priority set by the area board to provide support to vulnerable families in 
response to the information and need identified in the JSA for the area.  

 
  8.1.4     Splitz Support service is a Company Limited by Guarantee and Not Having 

Shared Capital, registered under the Companies Acts. It’s objects include to 
provide support to children in need and their families particularly where affected 
by domestic abuse, divorce and other challenges. The service works with both 
adults and children.  

 
8.1.5     The project is to develop two twelve week programmes of support for children  

aged 5-8yrs and children aged 8-11 years in the Tidworth Community area to 
enable them to identify, come to terms with and overcome the personal 
difficulties that can result from experience of domestic violence and abuse. The 
project is a pilot project to test out ways of working and identify what works with a 
view to developing a programme designed specifically for young children.  

 
  8.1.7     Splitz Support Service is applying to a number of other funders to deliver this 

programme including the MOD Community Covenant Grant Scheme (£20,125), 
Awards for All (£6,442), Peter Cruddas Foundation (£1500) and contributing 
funding from their own reserves (£478). The total project cost is £33,545 and the 
shortfall is £5,000 which is the amount applied for to the area board.   

 
8.1.10   The service has a small balance in hand and whilst it holds considerable 

reserves, it has advised that this is in line with its obligations should the service 
experience financial difficulties in the future. 

 

Page 33



  6 Report No 
 

8.1.11 If the Area Board makes a decision not to fund the project e.g. the project will be   
delayed pending securing of alternative funding. 

 

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 
Tid 
12 014 
 

 
Windmill Hill 
Children’s Centre 

 
Freedom and Helping Hands 
Domestic Violence Support 
Programme 

 
£2,996 

 
8.2.1 The Officer recommendation is to approve the award in full. 
 
8.2.2 The application meets the Community Area Grants Criteria 2012/13 as this is a pilot 

project requiring start up funding. 
 
8.2.3  The application demonstrates a links to the Community Plan for the Tidworth 

Community Area and the priority set by the Area Board to provide support to 
vulnerable families, a key issue identified in the JSA for the area. 
 

8.2.4 4children at Windmill Hill Children’s Centre is a Company Limited by Guarantee and 
not having share capital. It is registered under the Companies Act. 
 

8.2.5 The Objects of 4children are to promote the care and education of children in need 
of care, to promote the provision of facilities for their recreation and l
[...]
vity; it allows them to express themselves, to learn new skills, to work 
together as a team, to develop performance skills and self confidence. It also 
provides meaningful activity and supports physical fitness through regular exercise. 

 
8.3.5   Corinna Cuff is the youth dance co-coordinator and has worked with young people 

on dance related projects over several years and is a known and trusted facilitator. 
 
8.3.7 The project is to provide funding to enable a Youth Dance Project to be run in the 

Tidworth Community Area this year. 
 

8.3.7   Funds are sought to cover the costs of dance tuition, choreography and an arts 
award. The total project cost is £1,000 which is the amount applied for to the area 
board. The club is unable to fund the scheme from its current resources.  

 
8.3.8   If the area board makes a decision not to fund the project e.g. the project will be 

delayed pending securing of alternative funding. 
 
 
8.4  

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 
Tid 
12 016 
 

 
TCAP 

 
First Tranche Core Funding 
2012/13 

 
£5000 

 
8.4.1 The Officer recommendation is to approve the award in full. 
 

 The application meets the Community Area Grants Criteria 2012/13. Area Boards 
can award up to 10% of their total annual budget to support the work and 
development of Community Area Partnerships across Wiltshire.   

  
8.4.2   The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan as TCAP 

exists to co-ordinate the activities and actions identified in the community plan for 
the area and work towards the development of a new community plan. 

 
8.4.3   In line with the Community Area Partnership agreement TCAP has provided a 

budget forecast for the year, a report on its activities and an outline of its future 
plans. 

 
8.4.3 TCAP has met the criteria set out in the community area partnership agreement, it 

has held regular partnership and themed group meetings, set up a new young 
group to look at the ne

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD 

Place: Memorial Hall, Andover Road, Ludgershall SP11 9LZ 

Date:  17 September 2012 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.15 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Christopher Williams (Chairman), Cllr Mark Connolly (Vice Chairman) and 
Cllr Charles Howard 
 
 Wiltshire Council Officers 
 Mary Cullen – Community Area Manager 
 Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
 Nicole Smith – Head of Strategic Housing 
 Jenny Wilcockson – Digital Literacy Co-ordinator 

 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Tidworth Town Council – Humph Jones & Fred Galvin 
Ludgershall Town Council – Owen White  
Chute & Chute Forest Parish Council – Carolyn Wall 
Enford Parish Council – Ken Monk 
Everleigh Parish Council – Sally Matton 
Netheravon Parish Council – Ian Blair-Pilling & David Burke 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – PC Dave Griffith 
Tidworth Garrison – Col Paddy Tabor 
Community Area Partnership – Tony Pickernell  
Youth Services – Wendy Higginson 

 



Page 2 of 9 
 
 

Total in attendance: 45 
 
 
 



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and  Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Ludgershall Memorial hall for the 
meeting of the Tidworth Area Board and gave everybody in attendance the 
opportunity to introduce themselves. 
 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Dick Tonge – Wiltshire Council, 
Alistair Cunningham – Service Director, Inspector Christian Lange – Wiltshire 
Police and David Wildman – Tidworth Community Area Partnership. 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 

 Agenda Item No.10, Member led project – Tidworth Mums playgroup, vulnerable 
families project.  
Cllr Mark Connolly – member of Tidworth Town Council. 
 

4   Minutes 

 i.Minutes of the 16 July 2012. 
 
Decision 
 
• The minutes of the 16 July 2012 meeting were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 

 
ii.Matters Arising. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The following Chairman’s Announcements included in the agenda pack were 
briefly outlined: 
 

• State of the Environment Report. 
 

• Wiltshire and Swindon Local Nature Partnership. 
 

• Barrier Busting Proposals. 
 



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

The Chairman also advised that Central Government had earmarked 1.9 million 
for investment in Wiltshire’s military towns, which would include Tidworth and 
Ludgershall. 
 

6   Police and Crime Commissioner 

 Chris Hoare – Chairman Wiltshire Police Authority updated the Area Board on 
the election of Crime and Police Commissioners on the 15 November 2012. 
 
Points made included: 
 

• PCCs would be elected for every force area in England and Wales 
outside London. 
 

• Elections take place on 15 November, with PCCs taking office on 22 
           November. 
 

• PCC would replace Wiltshire Police Authority (WPA). 
 

• PCCs were being introduced by government to increase accountability of 
the Police. 

 
Questions raised from the floor included: 
 

• Who is the Commissioner accountable to? 
a.The electorate. 
 

• How will residents know who the candidates are? 
a.Television advertisements and leaflet drops. 
 
 

The Chairman thanked Chris Hoare for his presentation. 
 

7   Digital Literacy 

 Jenny Wilcockson - Digital Literacy Co-ordinator, Wiltshire Council, gave a 
presentation to raise awareness of the digital literacy project and to recruit local 
people as digital champion volunteers to support local people to get online. 
 
Communities would be supported through the use of volunteers to provide 
hands on support for digital literacy. This would achieve: 
 

• More adults being able to use technology and the internet, with fewer 
           feeling ‘digitally excluded’, especially amongst the elderly and those on 
           low incomes. It can also help people in getting jobs, as most employers 
           now require digital skills. 



Page 5 of 9 
 
 

 

• More demand for internet access and services, especially superfast 
           broadband connectivity. 
 

• To ensure that every adult has the opportunity to become digitally literate 
and confident users of technology. (Phased in conjunction with the 
superfast broadband rollout in each area) 

 

• A volunteer programme will be established (schools, local community 
           groups and business) that will offer a menu of support and also work       

with Area Boards to identify specific needs and opportunities for support 
linked to opportunities arising from localism projects and to the customer 
focus programme. (Phased in conjunction with the superfast broadband 
rollout in each area) 

 
 
Questions from the floor included: 
 

• Would training be provided for people wishing to be digital champions? 
a.Yes, a days training is provided with online help. 
 

• Would volunteers be CRB checked? 
Yes, CRB checks would be carried out. 
 
 

The Chairman thanked Jenny Wilcockson for her presentation. 
 

8   Housing need and review of housing 

 Nicole Smith - Head of Strategic Housing, Wiltshire Council, and Julian Paine – 
Regional Director (Wiltshire) , Aster Communities gave a presentation that 
sought  to inform and consult the Area Boards regarding the housing review. 
 
The presentation was split into three parts: 
 
i.Understanding your area – Tidworth. 
  
Nicole Smith outlined points that included: 
 

• Basic stock profile. 

• Potential land opportunities. 

• Housing register breakdown. 

• Households by age group. 

• Housing register breakdown. 

• Under occupation. 

• Social housing lettings in the Tidworth area. 

• Lettings in the Tidworth area breakdown by band. 



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

 
 
ii.Aster Communities – about us. 
 
Julian Paine outlined points that included: 
 

• The Aster Group - £83m turnover, £60m assets. 

• Aster Communities – 17,000 homes, 1,000+ in the Tidworth area, 40,000 
customers. 

• Aster Living – Created by bringing all care and support work together. 

• Aster Homes – Building around 350 homes each year – affordable 
rented, shared ownership, private sale/rent, extra care. 

 
 
iii.Review of Allocations. 
 
Nicole Smith outlined changes with the introduction of the Localism Act 2011, 
and the new freedoms to set the rules determining which categories of 
applicants qualify for social housing. 
 
Using the electronic voting handsets attendees were invited to answer four 
questions: 
 

1. How should Wiltshire Council consider local connection? 
2. What is a local connection to an area? 
3. Should additional priorities be given to under occupation, employment, 

training and those who volunteer in the community. 
4. Should we include any exclusions within the policy? 

 
Questions raised from the floor included: 
 

• Will there be swapping arrangements for residents? 
a.Yes, mutual exchanges are encouraged. 
 

• How can you guarantee that local people would be allocated local 
houses? 
a.There is at the present time no priority for local connections. 
 

• How does Aster maintain contact with Town and Parish Councils? 
A.Through our team of Aster Neighbourhood Officers. 
 

• Some roads, pavements and fences are in a very poor state of repair, 
could these issues be addressed? 
a.Ownership of these areas would have to be identified and the cause of 
any damage determined, budget for such repairs would also be an issue. 
 
 

The Chairman thanked Nicole Smith and Julian Paine for their presentation. 



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

9   Community Area Grants 

 Wiltshire Councillors considered three applications seeking 2012/13 Community 
Area Grant Funding and one application seeking young persons initiative 
funding 
 
Decision 
Splitz Support Service, Children’s support service- Vulnerable Families 
Project were awarded £3,000 on the understanding that a further £2,000 
would be granted at the end of the 2012/13 financial year if funds were still 
available. The grant was subject to all other funding applied for being 
received. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan 
and the priority set by the area board to provide support to vulnerable 
families in response to the information and need identified in the JSA for 
the area.  
 
Decision 
Windmill Hill Children’s Centre- Freedom and Helping Hands Programme-
Vulnerable Families Project awarded £2,996. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a links to the Community Plan for the 
Tidworth Community Area and the priority set by the Area Board to 
provide support to vulnerable families, a key issue identified in the JSA for 
the area. 
 
Decision 
POP Youth Dance project- Youth Dance Programme awarded £1,000 from 
the Youth Initiatives funding pot. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan 
to help young people develop their full potential and to provide activities 
and facilities for young people of all ages. 
 
Decision 
Tidworth Community Area Partnership were awarded £5,000 for its first 
tranche of funding for 2012/13, £5,000, to enable TCAP to continue to carry 
out its role.  
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan 
as TCAP exists to co-ordinate the activities and actions identified in the 
community plan for the area and work towards the development of a new 
community plan. 
 
 
 
  



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

Wiltshire Councillors considered one Member led Project, sponsored by Cllr 
Chris Williams. 
 
Decision 
Tidworth Mums playgroup, Vulnerable Families Project awarded £2,000.64 
to provide additional play equipment, laptop and web development 
support. 
 

10   Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the Army, NHS, TCAP and 
other Partners 

 Wiltshire Police – PC Dave Griffith. 
The written update was noted along with the following points: 
 

• That the Crime & Detection statistics for the Tidworth area were moving 
in the right direction. 

 
 
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service  
The written update distributed with the agenda was noted. 
 
 
NHS Wiltshire. 
The written update was noted along with the following points: 
 
 
Tidworth Garrison - Col Paddy Tabor. 
Report Noted. 
 
Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Tony Pickernell. 
The written update distributed with the agenda was noted. 
 

• The Youth & Young Peoples theme group was now up and running and 
were looking for any sports coaches, particularly football and cricket. 

 

• Area Awards 2013 – nominations were requested. 
 

• Community questionnaire – good support from the parishes in distributing 
them and collecting back in. 

 
 
Tidworth Town Council – Hump Jones. 
 

• The Modern Housing Solutions meeting had been held, and things were 
now moving forward. 
 

 



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

Ludgershall Town Council – Owen White. 
 

• More Christmas lights and community events planned for Christmas 
2012. 

 
 
Youth Services – Wendy Higginson. 
 

• This year’s Summer Programme had been very well received with some 
570 young people engaged by Youth Services. 

 

• Looking to have the first YAG meeting during October. 
 

 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 

11   Date of Next Meeting, Forward Plan, Evaluation and Close 

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be on Monday 19 November at 
the Pheonix Hall, Netheravon. 
 


